501784808 01/12/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Barry APPELMAN	12/17/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	America Online, Inc.
Street Address:	22000 AOL Way
City:	Dulles
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13347277

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400 Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: michelle.murray@finnegan.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: C. Gregory Gramenopoulos
Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10587.0195-05
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Gregory Gramenopoulos

Total Attachments: 2

source=10587_0195_05_Inventor_Assignment#page1.tif source=10587_0195_05_Inventor_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027525 FRAME: 0437 OP \$40,00 13347277

Attorney's Docket No.: 06975-0009007 / Communications 01

ASSIGNMENT

1200 NORTH HERNDAN ST APT 1109 ARLINGTON, VA 2 220T

For valuable consideration, I, Barry Appelman, of 1993 Crest Land hereby acknowledge my prior assignment to AMERICA ONLINE, INC. (NOW KNOWN AS AOL LLC) and otherwise assign to AOL LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, having a place of business at: 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of a United States Patent signed by me and entitled USER DEFINABLE ON-LINE CO-USER LISTS, filed June 14, 2004, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 10/866,304, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents (including continuation, divisional, and other applications claiming priority to said application), utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and I anthorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in my name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said inventions and improvements; and I agree for myself and my heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment. My prior assignment resulted from my assignment to AMERICA ONLINE, INC. of the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by me and entitled USER DEFINABLE ON-LINE CO-USER LISTS, filed February 24, 1997, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 08/803,692. However, to the extent that such assignment is somehow deemed deficient or otherwise incomplete, I now assign all rights identified herein not previously assigned to AMERICA ONLINE, INC. to AOL LLC.

> PATENT REEL: 027525 FRAME: 0438

Attorney's Docket No.: 06975-0009007 / Communications 01

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Wewlork,	NY.
this _	17th day of December, 2008	
	molecum	L.S.

Signature witnessed by:

Date

12/17/08

WITNESS:

Printed Name:

Address:

UDINO SRIAGES -

New York, Nº coor

40536771.doc

PATENT REEL: 027525 FRAME: 0439

RECORDED: 01/12/2012